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May 28,2004 

Mr. Jeff S. Jordan 
Supervisory Attorney 
Federal Election Commission 
999 E Street N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20463 

Re MUR5440 

Dear Mr. Jordan: 

As counsel to Mrs. Teresa Heinz Kerry, we respond on her behalf to your 
letter of April 7,2003 in which you indicate that the Commission has received a 
complaint which indicates that Mrs. Heinz Kerry may have violated the Federal Election 
Campaign Act of 197 1, as amended. Included with your letter is a 67 page letter dated 
March 3 1,2004 on the letterhead of Bush-Cheney ’04, together with well over 100 pages 
of attachments. 

A review of those extensive materials confirms that no action should be 
taken against Mrs. Heinz Kerry. First, the only reference to her in the 67 page letter is at 
page 26, where she is referred to simply has having “attended” an event described as the 
“East Bay for KerryMove On Org. House Party.” This event is also referenced in an 
article attached as Attachment G. This was apparently an event hosted at the home of 
Emily Weinstein and no allegation is made that Mrs. Heinz Kerry participated in any way 
in the organization or planning of that event. This will confirm that she had no such 
involvement and was simply an attendee who was called upon to offer a few remarks as 
the wife of Senator Kerry. 

The only other substantive reference to her is in Attachment P which is 
headed “Respondents” where she is listed on a type written sheet under the subheading 
“Soft Money Donors.” An extensive review of all Mrs. Heinz Kerry’s expenditures has 
been undertaken and, based upon this review, there is no record of her making any 
contributions to any of “The Groups” listed on that Attachment: America Coming 
Together, America Votes, The Media Fund, Moving America Forward, Inc., Partner for 
America’s Families, Victory Campaign 2004, and Voices for Working Families. 
Furthermore, although the authors of the March 3 1,2004 letter attach listings of 
individual contributors to various Section 527 entities, no where does her name appear on 
such lists. 

NEW YORK WASHINGTON, D C LOS ANGELES EAST PAL0 ALTO HOUSTON AUSTIN 
LONDON WARSAW BUDAPEST PRAGUE FRANKFURT MILAN ROME 
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Accordingly, we respectfully submit that any complaint as it relates to 
Mrs. Heinz Kerry should be dismissed without any further action being taken. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Paul J. Bschorr 
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News The Truth About Heinz and Tides 

A statement from Heinz Endowments President 
Maxwell King. 

In recent weeks, The Heinz Endowments has been 
accused of using its funding of the Tides Center of 
Western Pennsylvania to advance a laundry list of 
parttsan causes and h n g e  political groups. This accusation is 
simply wrong. 

It originated in an opinion column written by a researcher for the 
conservative, Washington, D.C.-based Capital Research Center. The 
crux of CRC's argument is that money dlrected by the Endowments 
to Tides is "fungible." By suppomng projects through Tides, CRC 
alleged that Hemz has secretly funneled money to every other 
organlzatron that has ever received funding through Tides Center 
and the separate Tides Foundation. 

Since first being published in the Pittsburgh Tribune-Review, 
CRC's accusation has been picked up and expanded in opinion 
pieces in a number of newspapers, including the Wall Street 
Journal, the New York Post and the Washington Times. But not 
even these publicatlons have leveled this allegation in actual news 
stones. 

The reason why is obvious: The charge does not stand up to 
objective scrutrny. Four facts undercut it completely. First, by 
legally binding contract, every penny of Heinz's support to Tides 
has been explicitly directed to specific projects in Pennsylvania. It 
cannot legally be redirected and is the exact opposite of fungible. 

Second, the Tides Center is a provider of management and 
admnistrativeservices, and we have used it only for those services, 
not to advance Tides' grantmaking agenda. Foundations from all 
across the country-many, like Heinz, withastrong centnst agendas- 
use these services to incubate an array of nonprofit programs. So 
does the federal government. It is no more accurate to suggest that 
Heinz supports every one of these programs than it is to suggest that 
someone who contnbutes to a specific group through the United 
Way supports the agenda of every other United Way beneficiary. 

Third, the projects we have supported through Tides speak for 
themselves. They include programs to test the career readiness of 
area high school students, protect Pittsburgh's envvonment and 
retain young people in our region-hardly an extremist agenda. 

Fourth and finally, information about every one of our Tides-related 
grants is and always has been readily available in our public filings, 
annual reports and here on our web site. Far from being secretive, 
we have been consistently open in detailing the nature of our grants 
to Tides and every other organizatron we fund. 
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The Heinz Endowments I No tit1 

Throughout its 63-year history, The Heinz Endowments has 
scrupulously observed both the letter and the spirit of the law 
b m n g  foundations from partisan activity. That hasn't changed. 
These accusations to the contrary are rooted in politics, not fact. 
They do a disservice to Howard Heinz Endowment chairman Teresa 
Heinz Kerry, whose stewardship of the Heinz family's generous 
philanthropic legacy has been exemplary, and to our 16 other board 
members and 3 1 staff. Together, we remam comrmtted to uphollng 
the high ethical standards and proud traditions of one of America's 
most respected charitable foundatrons. 

To leam more, please click on the links below: 

- A complete list of Heinz Endowments grants to Tides and the 
projects they supported; 

FactCheck.Org, a nonpartisan "consumer advocate" for voters that 
aims to reduce the level of deception and confusion in U.S. politics, 
recently completed an independent investigatron on the claims 
agamst the Endowments and Teresa Heinz. FactCheck.org is a 
project of the Annenberg Public Policy Center of the University of 
Pennsylvania. It monitors the factual accuracy of what is said by 
major US. politrcal players in the form of TV ads, debates, 
speeches, interviews, and news releases. Its goal is to apply the best 
practices of both journalism and scholarship, and to increase public 
knowledge and understanding. Read their complete report here: 
"Whispering Campaigns" Falsely Accuse Teresa Heinz Kerry; 

CRC's onginal allegation as published in the Pittsburgh Tribune- 
Review on Dec. 14,2003 - The Heinz Endowments have teamed 
with a secretive left-wing group; 

The Endowments' response as published in the Dec. 14th Tribune- 
Review column, Neither extreme nor secretive; 

Vie Endowments' response to the Dec. 14th Tribune-Review 
column, as submitted; 

A second column, Playing Ketchup , published in National Review 
Online and the Tnbune-Review, building on the allegation; 

The Endowments' unpublished response to the National Review 
Online (and the Tribune Review); 

A Tribune-Review editorial published March 12,2004, Follow the 
Money, cntrcizing the Endowments for attempting to respond to the 
allegations; 

The Endowments' second response , also never published; 

The New York Post's editorial (Mrs.) Kerry's Cash Connection, 
published March 9,2004; 
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a The Heinz Endowments I No title available a 
The Wall Street Journal editonal, The Politics of 911 1 , published 
March 10,2004; 

The Endowments’ unpublished response; 

The Washington Times’ editorial, Active measures , published 
March 10,2004; 

The Endowments’ response, Donations aren’t fungible, published 
March 13,2004; 

A Pittsburgh Post-Gazette report, Right zooms in on Heinz on 
where the attacks are coming from, published March 7,2004; 

The Pittsburgh Post-Gazette’s ehtorial, Dishing the dirt, published 
March 14,2004, dismissing the allegations; 

Tides Foundation and Tides Center Statement Regarding Recent 
SCnIhny over Hernz Endowments 

Tides Foundation, Tides Center and the Relabonship with The 
Heinz Endowments Updated statement by Tides. 

Return to News Directory 
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FACTCHECK. 
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Search the S i b  

Internet "Whispering Campaigns" Falsely Accuse Teresa Heinz Keri 

a Bogus e-mail messages claim she's given millions to 
"radical" groups, some linked to terrorists, and located Heinz 
factories overseas. Both claims are false. 

http://www .factcheck.org/article.aspx?docID=224 5% a 

Summary 

False allegations about Kerry's wife have been circulating for months, but 
the velocity of the Internet "whispering campaign" picked up substantially 
with the approach of the Fall campaign. 

One false message claims Teresa Heinz Kerry gave $4 million to a 
foundation that used the funds to support a list of "radical" groups 
including one with alleged links to Hamas and another that is said to have 
offered to provide a lawyer for Saddam Hussein. But public records show 
otherwise. Heinz Kerry's foundation money was directed to projects such 
as "Sustainable Pittsburgh," which promotes "smart growth" strategies. 

Another widely circulated e-mail claims Kerry and his wife "own" dozens 
of H.J. Heinz Company factories in Europe and Asia. It accuses Kerry of 
hypocrisy for denouncing offshoring of US jobs while "making millions off 
that cheap labor." 

That's also false: neither of them own Heinz. Public records show Heinz 
Kerry isn't an officer of the company, isn't on the company's board of 
directors, and isn't even close to being the largest shareholder. The 
Heinz Endowments do own Heinz stock -- less than 4% of the company -- 
but income from that stock goes to charity, not to the Kerrys personally. 

Analysis 

FactCheck.org has received hundreds of copies of these two e-mails from 
subscribers who asked us to check out whether there's any truth to them. 
They have been circulating like a virus, relayed by people who either don't 
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FactCheck.org Internet "Whispe Cahpaigns" Falsely Accuse Teresa Heinz Kerry a 
bother to check out whether they are true, or don't care. It's the modern 
equivalent of the old "whispering campaign" in which false rumors served 
as political weapons. 

Bogus E-mail (excerpt): 
Teresa Heniz Funds Hamas? 

Subject: Catsup, Pickles and the 
Radical left . 
. . .So how does Mrs. Heinz Kerry spend 
John Heinz's money? Just one example: 
According to the G2 Bulletin, an online 
intelligence newsletter of 
WorldNetDaily, in the years between 
1995-2001 she gave more than $4 
million to an organization called the 
Tides Foundation . And what does the 
Tides Foundation do with John Heinz's 
money? 
They support numerous anti-war 
groups , including Ramsey Clark's 
International Action Center. Clark has 
offered to defend Saddam Hussein when 
he's tried. , 

They support the Democratic Justice 
Fund; a joint venture of the Tides 
Foundation and billionaire hate-monger 
George Soros. The Democratic Justice 
Fund seeks to ease restrictions on Muslim 
immigration from I' terrorist" states. 
They support the Council for American- 
Islamic Relations, whose leaders are 
known to have close ties to the terrorist 
group, Hamas. 
They support the National Lawyers 
Guild, organized as a communist front 
during the Cold War era. One of their 
attorneys, Lynne Stewart, has been 
arrested for helping a client, Sheikh 
Omar Abdel Rahman, communicate with 
terror cells in Egypt He is the convicted 
mastermind of the 1993 World Trade 
Center bombing. 
They support Planned Parenthood, the 
National Abortion Rights Action League, 
and the Abortion Action Project. They 
support the most violent of all 
homosexual action groups, ACT-UP. 

* 

Teresa Heinz Kerry and the 
Tides Foundation 

The more virulent of these nasty, 
false mailings alleges that she's 
given more than $4 million to 
the Tides Foundation of San 
Francisco to fund a variety of 
"radical" groups including some 
that the message suggests are 
supportive of terrorists. 

To start, that's flatly denied by 
Maxwell King, the President of 
the Heinz Endowments. King told 
FactCheck.org : 

King: Neither she nor her 
foundations has ever funded any of 
the extremist organizations or 
unpatriotic causes listed in the email 
you forwarded. Period. 

The Tides Foundation also 
says that no Heinz funds have 
gone to any of the groups named 
in the e-mail. Further, it says 
Tides itself gives little or no 
money to several of 
them. Christopher J. Herrera, 
Director of Communications of 
the Tides Foundation, told us 
that the allegation about a 
Ramsey Clark group is 
utterly false, for example. 

Herrera: We have made no grants 
to this organization nor can we find 
any association with it in our 
records. 

According to Herrera, Tides 
Foundation gifts to the National 
Lawyers Guild total 
"approximately $30,000 over the 
last ten years," and donations to 

Page 2 of 7. 
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0 
They support the "Barrio Warriors," a 
radical Hispanic group whose primary 
goal is to return all of Arizona, 
California, New Mexico, and Texas to 
Mexico. 
These are but a few of the radical groups 
that benefit, through the anonymity 
provided by the Tides Foundation, from 

the Council on Islamic Relations 
amounted to a single $5,000 
grant in 2002 for a Southern 
California project called the 
"Interfaith Coalition Against Hate 
Crimes." But even those 
relatively small sums didn't come 
from Heinz money as alleged. 

Where $8 million went the generosity of our would-be first lady - 
the wealthy widow of Republican senator 
John Heinz, and now the wife of the 
Democratic senator who aspires to be the 
44th President of the United States. 

Both groups say the only money 
given directly to the Tides 
Foundation by the Heinz 

Endowments was $230,000 given between '1 994 and 1998, .all used to 
support a pollution-prevention initiative and other environmental projects in 
Western Pennsylvania. 

Much larger sums have gone through a related legal entity called the Tides 
C.enter, which administers grants for groups receiving donations that are 
not themselves incorporated as a nonprofit organization. The Tides Center 
takes a fee, typically between 7% and 9%, for handling payrolls, 
disbursing, legal and administrative work, but the rest legally must go to 
the group for which the donor intended it. 

The Heinz Endowments released a list of grants totaling $8.1 million given 
through Tides since 1994. None of the money went for the "radical" groups 
named in the e-mailhstead, the grants included such sums as: 

$1.6 million for "Sustainable P-itts.buigh," which promotes such 
projects as "bike to work week." 
Just over $1 million for the "Chemical--Stratesies--P-aftnership.," which 
looks for ways to cut the use of chemicals in industry. 
$800,000 for the "Green Buildina Alliance ,I' which promotes buildings 
that use less energy. 
Nearly $1.4 million for the "Pennsylvania Energy Project," which spun 
off several renewable-energy projects before going out of business at 
the end of 2000. 

Included in the $8.1 million are grants from the Howard Heinz Endowment 
and also the Vira I. Heinz Endowment, which collectively make up the 
Heinz Endowments. Heinz Kerry chairs the Howard Heinz Endowment, the 
larger of the two, and is a member of the board of directors of the smaller 
Vira I. Heinz Endowment. 

The list appears to be accurate: FactCheck.org checked each grant on the 
list against those that the Heinz endowments reported to the US Internal 
Revenue Service on their form 990's for the five years 1998 through 
2002. We found no discrepancies: all the grants on the master list matched 
grants reported on the IRS forins, where there could be legal penalties for 
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false reporting. We would have checked 990's for other years but those 
before 1998 are not readily available, and the two Heinz endowments 
aren't scheduled to file their forms for 2003 until Aug. 15. 

(Anyone who wants to check for themselves can call up the Heinz form 
990's here , where they are posted for all to see by Guidestar, a national 
database of nonprofit organizations. The service is free, but registration is 
required.) 

The Scaife Connection 

This false allegation has its roots in a study published in December, 2003 
by the conservative Capital Research Center of Washington, DC. It stated 
that the Tides Foundation and Tides Center "effectively 'launder' donor 
dollars" so that "the original donor can't be linked to the ultimate recipient." 
It said the Heinz Endowments had given $4,298,500 to Tides between 
1995 and 2001. That turned out to be much less than the actual amount, 
and far from being "laundered," donations from Heinz are listed on the 
endowment's we.bsite as well as in publicly available form 990's. 

One of the study's authors then wrote an opinion piece that appeared in 
the Pittsburgh Tribune-Review, accusing Heinz of teaming with Tides to 
engage in "secretive funneling of cash . . . to extreme left-wing activist 
groups." In fact, none of the Heinz money was actually earmarked for any 
of the organizations listed. Nevertheless, the two articles have been 
quoted widely on conservative newspaper editorial pages and on 
conservative websites, one of which is quoted in the bogus e-mail we cite 
here. 

Worth noting is that the publisher of the Pittsburgh Tribune-Review is 
conservative Republican donor Richard Mellon Scaife, whose charities a 

also gave $260,000 to Capital Research in 2002, according to a March 
7 report in the rival Pittsburgh Post-Gazette. Scaife attracted notice in the 
1990's when he funded some of the journalistic investigations into Bill 
Clinton's affairs. It was the editorial page director for Scaife's Tribune- 
Review, Colin McNickle, whom Heinz Kerry told to "shove it" in,a much- 
reported incident during the Democratic National Convention July 25. 

. 

Heinz Kerry and the Overseas Food Factories 

Another e-mail that many of our subscribers have asked about claims -- 
falsely -- that Heinz Kerry and her husband "own" factories overseas and 
hypocritically are "making millions off all that cheap labor" while 
denouncing Bush for letting jobs go to other countries. 

This one can also be proved 
false from publicly available 
records. In fact, Heinz Kerry has 

a Bogus E-mail: 

no role in running the food Teresa Sends Jobs Offshore? company. 

http://w w w . factc hec k. orgarticle. aspx?docID=224 8/20/2004 
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FactCheck.org Internet "Whispe Campai&" Falsely Accuse Teksa Heinz Kerry a 
Check your Heinz 57 labels 
Shortly after reading the following e-mail 
content, I happened to look at the label 
of a jar of Heinz sandwich slice pickles. 
Yep.. . . "Made in Mexico". 
Check some of your Heinz products. 
Sen. John Kerry keeps talking about U.S. 
corporations leaving this country and 
setting up shop in foreign countries, 
taking thousands of jobs with them. He is 
right, because that has happened. 
However, he is trying to blame it on 
George W. Bush. 
As far as I know, Bush has not moved 
one factory out of this country because he 
is not the owner of a single factory. 
That cannot be said about Kerry and his 
wife, Teresa Heinz-Kerry. 
According to the Wall Street Journal, the 
Kerrys own 32 factories in Europe and 
18 in Asia and the Pacific. In addition, 
their company, the Heinz Company, 
leases four factories in Europe and 
four in Asia . Also, they own 27 
factories in North America, some of 
which are in Mexico and the Caribbean 
I wonder how many hundreds of 
American workers lost their jobs when 
these plants relocated to foreign 
countries. I also wonder if the workers in 
Mexico and Asia are paid the same 
wages and benefits as workers in the 
United States. 
Of course they're not. However, Kerry 
demands that other companies that 
relocate should pay the same benefits 
they did in the U.S. Why does he not 
demand this of the Heinz Company, 
since he is married to the owner? 
If Kerry is elected, will he and his wife 
close all those foreign factories and bring 
all those jobs back to America? Of come 
they won't. They're making millions off 
that cheap labor. 
If you can read this, thank a teacher. 
If you are reading it in English, thank a 
soldier. 

As the H.J. Heinz Company 
reports in its most recent proxy 
statement on file with the 
Securities and Exchange 
Commission, Heinz Kerry is not 
on the company's board of 
directors, nor is she listed among 
the principal shareholders (those 
who control 5% or more of the 
outstanding shares). The 
charitable foundations she 
controls once held much more 
Heinz stock but sold off most of it 
nearly a decade ago to diversify . 

their investments. The Heinz 
company said in a recent 
public statement that she 
currently controls less than 4% of 
the company's stock. The largest 
shareholder is actually a 
California investment company 
that owns roughly three times as 
much as the Heinz charitable 
foundations. 

About all that true in this e-mail 
is that the Heinz company has a 
number of factories overseas. 

Its most recent annual-report, 
also publicly available at the 
SEC's website, lists 32 factories 
owned in Europe (and three 
more leased), and 18 in Asia and 
the Pacific .(plus four more 
leased). Heinz also reported 
selling just over $3 billion in 
products in Europe and more 
than $1 billion more in Asia and 
the Pacific -- accounting for 
roughly half the company's 
global sales. 

The company issued a statement 
back in March, when this e-mail 
first began circulating, saying 
that 60% of its sales are outside 
the US (including those in 

Mexico and Canada as well as Europe and Asia)'and thatit locates plants 
in other countries "to accommodate those customers by providing facilities 
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FactCheck.org Internet Campdgns" Falsely Accuse Teksa Heinz Kerry c 
closer to those markets" and "to pack the freshest ingredients, tailor its 
recipes to local tastes and deliver the final products in a timely and efficient 
manner." 

The company also distanced itself from the Kerry campaign and Heinz 
Kerry: 

H J. Heinz Co: In light of some misleading speculation, the H. J. Heinz 
Company would like to make clear that neither Mrs. Teresa Heinz Kerry, 
Senator John Kerry nor any member of their family is involved in the 
management or board of the H. J. Heinz Company. . . . They have no 
involvement in the Heinz@ Ketchup business or any of the company's 
other brands or products. 

The Heinz company also said it is "nonpartisan." Worth noting, however, is 
that the company's Political Action Committee has given nearly all its 
donations to Republican candidates, including $5,000 to the .Bush 
campaign and nothing to Kerry's as of the most recent reports available. 
That's additional evidence, as if any was needed, that the company 
isn't "owned" by Kerry's wife. 

Update: On Aug. 9 the H.J. Heinz Company's Vice President for Corporate 
Communications, Debora S. Foster, sent us a /e-lter stating that its PAC's 
practice is to support both major-pa fly presidential nominees, "and 
because the Kerry campaign does not accept PAC contributions, (the 
Heinz PAC) is donating $5,000 to the Democratic National Committee. I' 
We received the letter Aug. 12 and are happy to note the clarification. 

Sources 

Howard Heinz Endowment, IRS Form 990PF, fiscal years 1998, 1999, 
2000, 2001, 2002. 

Vira I Heinz Endowment, a Pennsylvania Non Profit Corp, IRS Form 
990PF, fiscal years 1998, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002. 

Gretchen Randall and Tom Randall, "The Tides Foundation: Liberal 
Crossroads of Money and Ideas," Foundation Watch, Capital Research 
Center, Washington DC, December 2003. 

Tom Randall, "The Heinz Endowments have teamed with a secretive 
lef_&~~i,ng-.cgroup , It Pittsburgh Tribune-Review , 14 Dec. 14, 2003. 
(Also here ) .  
Dennis B. Roddy, "R-ight- zo-o.ms--.-l,n--on H e & ~ z _ , -  grants; Heinz Kerry's 
foundation work provide grist for foes," Pittsburgh Post-Gazette 8 

7 march 2003. 

H.J. Heinz Company, "SCHEDULE 14A, Proxy Statement, Pursuant to 
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Section 14(a) of the Securities Excjlarige Act of 19348" 2 July 
2004. 

H.J. Heinz Company, "FORM 10-K: ANNUAL REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 
13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 For the fiscal 
year ended April 28, 2004" 17 June 2004. 
H.J. Heinz Company, "H.J. Heinz Company Confirms Its Widely Held 
Public Ownership And Non-Partisan Status,; news release, 22 March 
2004. 
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A scare story spreads electronically, but it gets facts lwrong. 
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HOWARD HEINZ kNDOWMENT 
CHAIRMAN TERESA H E ~ N Z  

- 

May 22,1998 

Mr. Drummond Pike 
Executive Director 
The Tides Center 
Presidio Main Post Building #37 
PO Box 29903 
San Francisco, CA 94 129-0903 

Dear Mr. Pike: 

I am pleased to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Howard Heinz Endowment 
has approved a grant to The Tides Center for $100,000 as described in the accompanying 
Grant Agreement. 

The Endowment’s mission is to promote progress in community development, the arts, 
education, health, human services and the environment. We seek to aecornplish this goal by 
supporting organizations and programs that show promise for contributing to one or more of 
these program areas. 

We believe that your project represents an important endeavor, and thank you for bringing it 
to our attention. On behalf of the Endowment’s Board and staff, please accept our 
congratulations and best wishes for success. 

Please sign, date and return the enclosed Grant Agreement that expresses the terms and 
conditions applicable to this grant. 

Sincerely, . 

Teresa Heinz 
Chairman 

. 
A5085/asm/S/1 1/98 
Enclosures 

30 CNG TOWER - 615 LIBERTY AVENUE PITTSBURGH, PA rsaaa-3115 
PHONE 4 r a - a 8 r - ~ g 7 7  FAAX 4ra-a81*5788 



Grant Ref. #: A5085 

HEINZ ENDOWMENTS 
GRANT AGREEMENT 

- Page 1 

GRANTEE: The Tides Center 
PURPOSE: 
AMOUNT: $100,000 

for the Pennsylvania Energy Project 

REQUIREMENTS: 
61 1/98 

6f 3 Of 99 

Grant Condition:Funds must be used for the benefit of the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. 
Final Follow-up Report Due 

SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS: 

0611 5/1998 $100,000 Contingent 

NOTE: This schedule of grant payments is subject to change with or without 
notice at the sole discretion of the Endowment. The first grant payment will be 
released based on receipt of an executed Grant Agreement. If applicable, 
subsequent grant payments are contingent on the satisfactory review ;of interim 
progress report(s) submitted to the Endowment no less than 30 days prior to the 
above scheduled payment date@). 



Grant Ref #: A5085 
HEINZ ENDOWMENTS 

GRANT AGREEMENT - Page 2 

In addition, the above referenced grant is conditioned on the following terms and representations: 

1 

2 

3. 

4. 

5 

6 

7. 

8 

9 

Grantee represents that it is exempt from federal income tax as an organization described in section 501(c)(3) of the 
Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (the “Code”), that it is not a “private foundatron” as defined in section S09(a) of the Code, 
and that it has received a determination letter from the Internal Revenue Service (the “IRS’) to such effect. Grantee has 
not, directly or indirectly, engaged in any transaction or activity that could cause its tax exemption to be revoked in any 
year, including the current year, and no such transaction or activity, including any activity contemplated in connection 
with the grant from the Endowment, is currently under consideration. Grantee has M y  complied with all applicable 
statutory and regulatory requirements necessary to retarn its status as a tax-exempt organization, including, without 
limitation, the filing of all returns, reports, and other information. The purpose of the grant is charitable within the 
meaning of section 501(c)(3) of the Code and is within the scope of, in fbrtherance of, and does not conflict with 
Grantee’s exempt purposes as set forth in the Application for Recognition of Exemption (United States Treasury Form 
1023) filed by Grantee pursuant to which the IRS granted Grantee an exemption from taxation under section 501(c)(3) of 
the Code 

’ 

The grant funds and income thereon may not be used for aay of the follorkiiig purposes. ( I )  to cany on propaganda, or 
otherwise attempt, to influence legislation within the meaning of section 4945(d)(I) of the Code; (2) to influence the 
outcome of any specific public election, or to carry on, directly or indirectly, any voter registration dnve within the 
meaning of section 4945(d)(2) of the Code; (3) to make any grant to an individual or organization which does not comply 
with the requirements of section 4945(d)(3) or (4) of the Code; or (4) to undertake any activity which is not chantable 
within the meaning of sectlon SO 1 (c)(3) of the Code 

The Grantee shall provide the Endowment with reports on the use of the grant funds in the manner described in the 
attached materials or as otherwise requested by the Endowment. All reports and inquiries with respect to the grant should 
include the grant reference number. 

Although the grant funds need not be physically segregated, the funds and the income thereon should be accounted for 
separately on the Grantee’s books and records. Records of receipts and expenditures under the grant, as well as copies of 
reports submitted to the Endowment must be kept by the Grantee for at least four years after payment of the last 
installment of the grant funds. The Grantee’s books and records must be avulable for the Endowment’s inspection at 
reasonable times. 

Any funds not expended or committed for the purposes of the grant must be returned to the Endowment. The Grantee 
shall promptly notify the Endowment in advance with respect to any matenal changes in its charitable purposes. In that 
event, or in the event that the Grantee fails to keep, fulfill, or perform all of the terms, representations, and conditions of 
this grant agreement, the Directors of the Endowment may, in their sole and absolute discretion, terminate this agreement 
by giving written notice of the termination to the Grantee. The Grantee shall then have a period of 60 days in which to 
provide the Endowment with an accountrng of its expenditure of grant funds and reimburse it for any unused portion of the 
grant pad to that time, provided that the Endowment shall have no responsibility for any commitments made in reliance on 
the terms of this agreement after the date such notrce was received by the Grantee 

The Endowment may include informzticn on t!!!s grant in its pe:iodic publiz reports. The Endowment’s press release 
policy applicable to the grant is enclosed. 

No payment of grant funds will be made unless, at the time of payment, the Grantee either (1) is listed in the most recent 
edition of the Cumulative List of Organizations (Internal Revenue Service Publication 78) or (2) has received a letter fiom 
the IRS dated after the revision date of the most recent edition of the Cumulative List of Organizauons to the effect that 
Grantee IS a non-private foundation described in section 501(c)(3) of the Code. In addition, grant payments cannot be 
processed prior to receipt by the Endowment of a signed copy of this agreement. 

All terms and conditions stated in the grant notification letter announcing the approval of this grant arc included herein by 
reference. 6 

The Grantee agrees to indemnifL and hold the Endowment and its employees and agents harmless from any and all clams, 
losses, damages, judgments, expenses, excise taxes, and deficiencies resulting from or in any way connected to the Grant or 
the actions of the Grantee 

ON BEHALF OF: T 

AGREED: &/A f l  

@ate) 



The Tides Center 
$100,000 / 12 Months 

Mr. Dnunmond Pike, President 
Presidio Main Post Building #37, PO Box 29903 

San Francisco, CA 94129-0903 

This grant will f h d  the operations of the Pennsylvania Energy Project in Harrisburg for 
the remainder of 1998. The project seeks to implement energy efficiency programs in the 
public and private sectors of Pennsylvania. The Project is currently seeking to create a 
Green Building Alliance in central Pennsylvania similar to that here in Pittsburgh; to 
create public-sector guidelines for energy-efficiency in government buildings; to monitor 
implementation of energy deregulation in Pennsylvania and nationally. The project is 
directed by Alan J. Barak, an experienced energy lawyer and advocate who has been 
associated with the Endowment’s work for the past four and a half years. The project is 
able to combine public policy development with on-the-ground projects in order to 
demonstrate the economic and environmental benefits of energy efficient design and 
environmentally-sound business practices. 



. VIRA I. HEINZ NDOWMENT 
CHAIRMAN JAMES M. WALTON 

June 3,2002 

Ms. Jo H. DeBolt 
Director 
Tides Center - Western Pennsylvania 
425 Sixth Avenue, Ste. 290 

r Pittsburgh, PA 152 19 

Dear Ms. DeBolt: 

I am pleased to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Vira I. Heinz Endowment has 
approved a grant to Tides Center - Western Pennsylvania for $60,000.00 as described in the 
accompanying Grant Agreement. 

The Endowment's mission is to promote progress in economic opportunity, arts and culture, 
education, children, youth & families, and the environment. We seek to accomplish this 
goal by supporting organizations and programs that show promise for contributing to one or 
more of these program areas. , 

We believe that your project represents an important endeavor, and thank you for bringing it 
to our attention. On behalf of the Endowment's Board and staff, please accept our 
congratulations and best wishes for success. 

Please sign, date and return the enclosed Grant Agreement that expresses the terms and 
conditions applicable to this grant. We asksthat any correspondence with the Endowment 
regarding this grant include a reference to Grant Reference Number B0427. 

Sincerely, 
/ 

JamesM. Walton 
Chairman 

80427 / U M P  
Enclosures 

3 0  CNG TOWER - 6z5  LIBERTY AVENUE PITTSBURGH, PA 15222'31 15 

PHONE 4~2.a81-5777 FAX 412.a81.5788 
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Grant Ref. # BO427 

HEINZ ENDOWMENTS 
GRANT AGREEMENT 

Page 1 

GRANTEE: Tides Center - Western Pennsylvania 

PURPOSE: to support the second phase of the Youth Standards initiative 
aimed at improving the quality of services for youth ages 
11-19 

AMOUNT: $60,000.00 

REQUIREMENTS: 

7/1/2003 

7/1/2002 

Final Follow-up 
Report Due 

Receive Executed 
Contract 

SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS: 

7/2 512002 $60,000.00 Contingent 

NOTE: This schedule of grant payments is subject to change with or Without 
notice at the sole discretion of the Endowment. The first grant payment will be 
released based on receipt of an executed Grant Agreement.. If applicable, 
subsequent grant payments are contingent on the satisfactory review of interim 
progress report(s) submitted to the Endowment no less than 30 days prior to the 
above scheduled payment date(s). 



.+ : . .. - - .  - ... 

Grant Ref #: BO427 
HEINZ ENDOWMENTS 

GRANT AGREEMENT - Page 2 

In addinon, the above referenced grant is conditioned on the followmg tenns and representabom: 

1. 

2 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

Grantee represents that it is exempt from federal income tax as an organization described in section 501(c)(3) of’the 
Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (the “Code”), that it is not a “pnvate foundauon” as defined in section 509(a) of the Code, 
and that it has received a determmation letter from the Internal Revenue Service (the “IRS”) to such effect. Grantee has 
not, directly or indirectly, engaged in any transachon or activity that could cause its tax exemptran to be revoked in any 
year, including the current year, and no such transaction or actiwty, including any actlvity contemplated in connection with 
the grant from the Endowment, is currently under consideration. Grantee has hlly complied wth all applicable statutory 
and regulatory requirements necessary to retain its status as a tax-exempt organization, including, wthout lirmtation, the 
filing of all returns, reports, and other information. The purpose of the grant is chantable wthin the meaning of secnon 
501(c)(3) of the Code and is within the scope of, in firtherance of, and does not conflict with Grantee’s exempt purposes as 
set forth in the Application for Recognihon of Exemption (United States Treasury Form 1023) filed by Grantee pursuant to 
which the IRS granted Grantee an exemption from taxation under secnon 501 (c)(3) of the Code. 

The grant funds and income thereon may not be used for any of the followng purposes: (1) to carry on propaganda, or 
othemse attempt, to influence legislation within the meaning of section 4945(d)(I) of the Code; (2) to influence the 
outcome of any specific pubiic electlon, or to carry on, directiy or indirectbj, a r r j  voter regmanon dnvc w t h  the 
meaning of section 4945(d)(2) of the Code; (3) to make any grant to an individuallor organizabon which does not comply 
wth the requirements of section 4945(d)(3) or (4) of the Code; or (4) to undertake any acbwty which is not chantable 
wthin the meaning of secnon 501(c)(3) of the Code. 

The Grantee shall provide the Endowment with reports on the use of the grant funds in the manner descnbed in the attached 
matenals or as o t h m s e  requested by the Endowment. All reports and inquines wth respect to the grant should include 
the grant reference number. 

Although the grant h d s  need not be physically segregated, the finds and the income thereon should be accounted for 
separately on the Grantee’s books and records Records of receipts and expenditures under the grant, as well as copies of 
reports submtted to the Endowment must be kept by the Grantee for at least four years after payment of the last installment 
of the grant hnds. The Grantee’s books and records must be available for the Endowment’s inspection at reasonable times. 

Any finds not expended or committed for the purposes of the grant must be returned to the Endowment. The Grantee shall 
promptly nohfy the Endowment in advance wth respect to any matenal changes in its chantable purposes. In that event, or 
in the event that the Grantee fails to keep, fulfill, or perform all of the terms, representations, and conditions of this grant 
agreement, the Directors of the Endowment may, in their sole and absolute discretion, terrmnate this agreement by pwng 
wntten notlce of the termmanon to the Grantee. The Grantee shall then have a period of 60 days in which to provide the 
Endowment wth an accountmg of its expenditure of grant funds and reimburse it for any unused portion of the &rant paid 
to that time, prowded that the Endowment shall have no responsibility for any comrmtments made in reliance on the terms 
of this agreement after the date such notice was received by the Grantee. 

The Endowment may include infomuon on this grant in its periodic public reports. The Endowment’s press release 
policy applicable to the grant is enclosed. 

No payment of grant firnds Will be made unless, at the hme of payment, the Grantee either (1) is listed in the most recent 
edihon of the Cumulative List of Organlzattons (Internal Revenue S m c e  Publicahon 78) or (2) has received a letter from 
the IRS dated after the reviaon date ofthe m s t  rccefi: cdihori of the Cumii!atr.*e List of mgYtiWIOnS to the cfk! L!a! 
Grantee is a non-pnvate foundanon descnbed in sechon 50l(c)(3) of the Code. In addition, grant payments cannot be 

* processed prior to receipt by the Endowment of a signed copy of this agreement. 

All terms and condihons stated in the grant notification letter announcmg the approval of this grant are included herein by 
reference. 

The Grantee agrees to indemnifL and hold the Endowment and its employees and agents harmless h m  any and all claims, 
losses, damages, judgments, expenses, excise taxes, and deficiencies resulting fiom or in any way connected to the Grant or 
the actions of the Grantee. 

ON BEHALF OF: 

AGREED: 

. . .**  

Tides Center - Western Pennsylvania 

/> 
(Date‘ 



The Tides Center 
The Youth Standards Project 

$60,000.00 / 12 Months 
Mr. Drummond Pike, Executive Director 

Presidio Main Post 
PO Box 29903 

San Francisco, CA 94129-0907 

For many years, fhders and provider agencies in western Pennsylvania have raised 
concerns about the inconsistent quality of services for 11- to 19-year-olds. In 2000, The 
Heinz Endowments and many other local h d e r s  supported the first phase of the Youth 
Standards Project, an initiative undertaken to address this problem. Youth Standards 
offers the promise of a set of quality standards for youth serving organizations. Using the 
IS0 9000, a corporate quality assurance program h e w o r k ,  Kate Dewey, a highly 
respected, local nonprofit consultant, and Bob Bowen, a corporate consultantknown for 
successfilly deploying the fiamework in the Lancaster School District, have led this 
effort. This grant will support the second phase of the Youth Standards Project, which 
will involve field testing this highly sophisticated fiamework in area schools and 
evaluating the types of technical assistance capacity necessary for implementation in the 
youth-serving arena. During the next year, the field testing will include assessments and 
evaluations in eight programs. The total cost of the initiative is $435,000. Funding 
commitments to date include grants fkom the Richard King Mellon Foundation, the 
Gable Foundation and the McCune Foundation totaling $375,000. If successfil, this 
grant will help raise the overall quality of services available to youth and create a 
common set of organizational expectations for the Endowments’ grantmaking in the non- 
school hours. Future funding considerations will be based on the feasibility for 
countywide implementation and public support. 

B0427, Vim I Helm Endowment, MMP, 5/13/2002 


